



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 624/2017**
PFIZER INC. & ORS Plaintiff

Through: Ms.Rashi Punia Advocate

versus

LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS. Defendant
Through: Mr. Pushkar Arora proxy counsel for
D-4

CORAM:
SH. RAKESH PANDIT (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
% **20.11.2017**

The plaintiff has filed the affidavit of service as well as affidavit of compliance.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that till date, the compromise talks with defendant no.3 has not been effected in terms of the order dated 13.11.2017 of the Hon'ble Court.

As per office report, service report qua the summons issued to defendants 5 and 6, is awaited.

As per office report, defendant no.2 remains un-served as the address is not traceable while summons could not be issued to defendant no.1 on account of shortage of postal stamps.



Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to ascertain the fresh address of the defendant nos.1 and 2. Heard. Request allowed.

Vakalatnama as well as written statement/reply has been filed on behalf of defendant no.4. Defendant no.4 has also filed the statement of truth. Replication to the same has also been filed. However, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that there is a delay in filing the written statement by defendant no.4. Proxy counsel for the defendant no.4 makes an oral prayer to condone the delay. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has no objection if the same is allowed subject to cost. Accordingly, the written statement of defendant no.4 is taken on record subject to cost of Rs.2,000/- which shall be paid to the plaintiff.

Relist for further proceedings on 23.01.2018.

SH. RAKESH PANDIT (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 20, 2017
hk