



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS (COMM) 624/2017**
PFIZER INC. & ORS.

..... Plaintiff

Through Ms. Rashmi Punia, Adv.
versus

LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through Mr. Manav Gupta, Adv. for D-3.
Mr. Parveen Kumar, Adv. for D-4.
Mr. Saud Asif, Adv. for D-5.

CORAM:

SANJAY JINDAL (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **11.05.2018**

Case file received from the court of Sh. Rakesh Pandit, Learned Joint Registrar (Judicial), who is stated to be on leave today.

CS (COMM) 624/2017 & IA No. 3404/2018 u/O VI R 16 CPC filed by defendant no. 3.

Replication and reply to the above captioned IA has been filed by plaintiff on 03.05.2018 and it is stated that copies have already been sent to learned counsel for applicant/defendant but learned counsel for applicant has denied the same. It is submitted that replication and reply are filed with delay. At request, let fresh copy be supplied within one week against due acknowledgement and rejoinder, if any be filed by the applicant within two weeks thereafter with advance copy.

Contd.....2



-2-

Defendant nos. 1 & 2 are still un-served.

It is stated by learned counsel for plaintiff that as per knowledge of plaintiff, defendant no. 1 is a fake entity while address of defendant no. 2 is incorrect and plaintiff is not having other address of the defendant no. 2. She further states that she needs time to take instruction/proper steps qua defendant nos. 1 & 2.

Pleadings qua defendant nos. 4 & 5 already complete.

Put up for completion of service, pleadings and admission/denial before the concerned learned JR on 05.07.2018.

SANJAY JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 11, 2018/pk