



\$~3

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 624/2017

PFIZER INC. & ORS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Praveen Anand & Ms. Rashi
Punia Advocates

versus

LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Aruni Poddar Advocate for D-5

CORAM:

**SH. RAKESH PANDIT (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% 20.07.2018

IA No. 9374/2018 (under Order 5 Rule 20 CPC)

Heard. By way of this application, the plaintiff seeks to serve the defendants 1 and 2 by way of substituted service by publication. As per service report, defendants 1 and 2 remains un-served and could not be served through ordinary process. It is stated that the plaintiff does not have any other addresses of defendants 1 and 2. Accordingly, these defendants cannot be served by ordinary process. Hence, the application is allowed. Summons be served upon defendants 1 and 2 by way of publication in the newspapers *Daily News (English edition)* and *Divaina (vernacular language)*, both



having its circulation in Sri Lanka on plaintiff taking the steps within 7 working days from today, returnable on 27.08.2018.

IA No. 9375/2018(under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC by plaintiff)

Heard.

Notice. Learned counsel for the defendant no.5 accepts notice and submits that he does not wish to file any reply.

Notice of this application be issued to the proposed defendant through all modes on applicant taking the steps within 7 working days from today, returnable on the date fixed.

**SH. RAKESH PANDIT (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 20, 2018
hk**