

\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 624/2017

PFIZER INC. & ORS Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Rashi Punia, Adv.

versus

LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Parveen Kumar Aggarwal & Ms.
Hage Nanya, Advs. for D-4
Mr. Deepak Kr. Mahapatra, Adv. for
D-5

CORAM:

**MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% 06.02.2020

This case has been received from the court of Mr. Rakesh Pandit,
JR as he is stated to be on leave today.

**IA no. 376/2020 under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC moved on behalf of
plaintiff**

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Counsel for defendants submits that they have no objection if
the application is allowed.

None has appeared on behalf of defendant no. 7 nor any reply
has been filed to the application.

The proposed amendments to the plaint are consequential to
addition of defendant no. 7 vide order dated 04.12.2019. The
amendments sought to be introduced pertain to accrual of cause of

action qua defendant no. 7 and are necessary for the purpose of determining the real questions in controversy between the parties. **Hence, application is allowed. Amended plaint be filed within two weeks positively.** Thereafter, amended written statement be filed by the defendants within 30 days along with affidavit of admission/denial.

IA no. 377/2020 moved by plaintiffs under Section 151 CPC seeking summoning of court records

Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that aforesaid shall be pressed before the concerned Joint Registrar at the appropriate stage.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court for the date already fixed i.e. 20.02.2020.

FEBRUARY 06, 2020

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

[Click here to check corrigendum](#)