



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 624/2017 & I.A. 10909/2017, 377/2020,**

PFIZER INC. & ORS

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand and Ms. Richa Bhargava, Advocates.

versus

LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Abhishek Grover, Advocate for D-4.

Mr. Amit Singh Gulia, Advocate for D-5.

Mr. Ajay Chowdhary, Advocate for D-7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

18.08.2022

1. Pursuant to the summons in the suit and notice in the applications issued on 27.04.2022, Defendant No. 7 has been served.
2. Mr. Ajay Chowdhary, learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of Defendant No. 7 and submits that written statement has been filed on 16.08.2022.
3. The same is, however, lying under objections. Let requisite steps be taken to have the same placed on record within a period of one week from today.
4. Replication be filed by the Plaintiffs within a period of two weeks from today.
5. List on 10.11.2022.

CS(COMM) 624/2017

page 1 of 2



I.A. 2450/2020 (under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC, by Defendant No. 4)

6. Present application has been filed on behalf of Defendant No. 4 under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC seeking rejection of plaint against Defendant No. 4.
7. Issue notice.
8. Mr. Pravin Anand, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Plaintiffs.
9. Mr. Amit Singh Gulia, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Defendant No. 5.
10. Mr. Ajay Chowdhary, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Defendant No. 7.
11. Replies, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
12. Notice be issued to the remaining Defendants through all permissible modes, returnable on 10.11.2022.

JYOTI SINGH, J

AUGUST 18, 2022/shivam