



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 624/2017, I.A. 10909/2017 (O-XI R-1(6) of Commercial Courts Act) and I.A. 2450/2020 (O-VII R-11 of CPC)

PFIZER INC. & ORS

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand and Ms. Richa Bhargava, Advocates.

versus

LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Ms.Yashika Gupta and Mr.Rahul Kumar, Advocates for D-5.

Mr.Ajay Chowdhary, Advocate for D-7 with Mr.Naresh Nagpal for D-7 in person.

CORAM:

H'ON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

13.04.2023

%

1. Mediation proceedings are underway between the plaintiffs and the defendants no.4 and 5.
2. Counsels for the parties submit that even the defendant no.7 may be referred to the ongoing mediation proceedings between the plaintiffs and the defendants no.4 and 5.
3. Accordingly, the defendant no.7 is also referred for mediation before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (Mediation Centre).
4. Defendant no.7 shall appear before the same mediator on 20th April, 2023, the date already fixed for mediation between the plaintiffs and the defendants no.4 and 5.



5. List before Court on 28th July, 2023.
6. In the meanwhile, affidavit of admission/denial of documents may be filed on behalf of the defendant no.7 within four weeks from today.

APRIL 13, 2023

sr

AMIT BANSAL, J