



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 624/2017**
PFIZER INC. & ORSPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Tanvi Bhatnagar, Advocate

versus

LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.Defendant

Through: Mr. Ajay Chaudhary, Advocate
for D-7.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
25.11.2024

%

1. The matter has been listed today for carrying out admission / denial of documents. Plaintiff has yet not filed its documents in physical form. The same may be filed within six weeks now.
2. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that suit has been settled between the plaintiffs and defendants no. 3 to 6. Defendants no. 1 & 2 have been proceeded against *ex-parte*.
3. Defendant no. 7 however has not filed any document alongwith its written statement. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 7 further submits that in their affidavit of admission / denial of documents, all documents of the plaintiff have been denied. Joint document schedule, if required, be filed within six weeks.
4. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that there are certain documents filed by the plaintiff which are publically verifiable records which the defendants cannot possibly deny. This aspect



shall be taken up on the next date. In the meanwhile, defendant no. 7 is at liberty to file additional affidavit **or** a fresh affidavit of admission / denial of documents after verifying the plaintiff's documents which can be verified from public records. The necessary exercise shall be carried out within six weeks.

5. Put up for admission / denial of documents on 19.02.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 25, 2024/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)