



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 624/2017**

PFIZER INC. & ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Tusha Malhotra and Ms. Chahat Bhatia, Advocates.

versus

LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shaurea Tyagi, Advocate for D-7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

22.04.2026

%

I.A. 11037/2026

1. This application is jointly filed by the Plaintiffs and Defendant No. 7 under Order XXIII Rule 3 read with Section 151 CPC for recording of settlement between the parties.
2. This suit was instituted by the Plaintiffs *inter alia* seeking permanent injunction restraining infringement of Plaintiffs' Indian Patent Nos. IN249316, IN250050 and IN243571 (Crizotinib) as also IN209251 (Sunitinib) and IN232353 (Axitinib).
3. By order dated 19.09.2017, Court restrained the Defendants and all others acting on their behalf from making, using, selling, distributing, advertising, importing, exporting and/or offering for sale and/or in any other manner, directly or indirectly, dealing in the impugned infringing products LUCICRIZ, LUCISUN and LUCIAX/LUCIXA. The suit was earlier decreed *qua* Defendants No. 3, 4, 5 and 6 and Defendants No. 1 and 2 were



proceeded *ex parte* on 27.11.2018 and 30.07.2019, respectively. Thereafter, only Defendant No. 7 has been contesting the suit.

4. During the pendency of the suit, Plaintiffs and Defendant No. 7 have amicably resolved their *inter se* disputes and terms of settlement are incorporated in paragraph 4 of the present application.

5. Court has perused the terms of settlement and finds the same to be lawful. Accordingly, this application is allowed and disposed of recording the settlement between the Plaintiffs and Defendant No. 7.

CS(COMM) 624/2017

6. Defendants No. 1 and 2 were proceeded *ex parte* on 27.11.2018 and 30.07.2019, respectively and have taken no steps for recalling the order or joining the proceedings. Defendant No.7 has settled the matter with the Plaintiffs on terms mentioned in paragraph 4 of I.A. 11037/2026, as noted above.

7. Accordingly, the suit is decreed in favour of the Plaintiffs and against Defendant No. 7 in terms of the settlement, which shall form a part of the decree and bind the parties thereto.

8. Decree is passed in favour of the Plaintiffs and against Defendants No. 1 and 2 in terms of paragraph 95(a) of the plaint as Plaintiffs give up all other reliefs.

9. Registry is directed to draw up the decree sheet.

10. Suit stands disposed of.

11. Date of 12.08.2026 stands cancelled.

JYOTI SINGH, J

APRIL 22, 2026/VP